AGENDA
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
CITY OF SHELBY
March 4, 2024
6:30 P.M.

ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
PLEDGFE, OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING
¢ General Needs Assessment (pg. 5)

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
* Regular Council Meeting, 2/20/24 (pgs. 6-8)

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
¢  Agenda ltems
*»  Non-Agenda Items

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING

CLAIMS REPORT 2/29/24 (pgs. 9-24)

COMMITTEE REPORTS

CITY FINANCE OFFICER

* Resolution No. 2087 re: Intent to Close Alley, 1201 Qilfield Ave (pgs. 25-26)

+ Excavator Purchase (pgs. 27-37)

* General Release and Settlement Agreement with Great West Engineering, Inc (pgs. 38-41)
*  Great West Change Order No. 1 re: City of Shelby Airport Tank (pgs. 42-46)

CITY SUPERINTENDENT
* Tank Inspection (pgs. 47-52)

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

OTHER MATTERS

ADJOURN

-~ 0VER FOR MEETINGS -




CITY OF SHELBY MEETING SCHEDULE

March 4, 2024

6:00 p.m. Audit Committee
(Maycr, Finance Officer, Clark, Frydenlund, Moritz)

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

March 11, 2024

6:30 p.m. City-County Planning Board
(Mayor, Flesch, Clark)

March 18, 2024

6:30 p.m. Regular City Council Meeting

March 25, 2024

6:30 p.m. Park & Recreation Meeting
(Mayor, Superintendent, Frydenlund, Kimmet)




ity Council Packet Listing

4. Agenda

B. Agenda Items
Public Notice re: General Needs Assessment

1.
2. Minutes of Regular Council Meeting, 2/20/24
3. Claims Report, February 2024
4. Resoclution No. 2087 re: Intent to Close Alley, 1201 0Oilfield Ave
5. John Decre Quote re: Excavator
©. General Release and Settlement Agreement with Great West
Engineering, Inc.
No.l re: City of Shelby

7. Great West Engineering Change Order

Airport Tank
B. 3/31/24 Information from Midco re: 2024 Tank Maintenance Project

C. Ccrrespondence
1. March 2024 Northern Transit Interlocal Newsletter

D. Reports
1.

E. Handouts
1.




Policy on Conduct and Manner of Addressing Council

The public is invited to speak on any item after recognition by the presiding officer.

1. Public comments will be accepted only on items within the jurisdiction of the City of Shelby.

2. Comments shall be limited to 5 minutes per meeting, unless such time is extended by a
majority vote of the Council members,

3. While the Council is in session, those in attendance must preserve order and decorum. No
member of the public shall delay or interrupt the Council proceedings; disturb any member
who may be speaking; or refuse to obey the orders of the Council or its presiding officer.

4. Prepared statements are welcome and should be given to the Finance Officer prior to a Council
meeting. Prepared statements that are also read, however, shall be deemed unduly repetitious,
All prepared statements for public hearings shall become part of the hearing record.

5. All remarks shall be addressed to the Council as a body and not to any member of the Council
or Staff,

6. Public members recognized by the presiding officer, shalt:

Stand, if able

For the record, give his/her name and address

If applicable, give the person, firm or organization he/she represents
Limit comments to the matter of fact

Address the Council as a body and not to any individual member of the
Council or City Staff

Ask no questions of individuals who are Council members, staff or other
public members, except through the presiding officer

g. Limit comments to a maximum of 5 minutes, unless such time is extended
by a majority vote of Council members.

¢ oo

L]

The Council thanks public members for respectfully and courteously providing constructive and valuable
information.




PUBLIC NOTICE

The City of Shelby will hold a public hearing on Monday, March 4, 2024 at 6:30 p.m. at
Shelby City Hall, 112 15t 8t S, Shelby, MT for the purpose of obtaining public comments
regarding the City's overall community development needs including the needs of low-
and-moderate income persons. The Shelby City Council will also seek the views of
citizens on the activities that should be undertaken to meet the identified needs and
their relative priority. The City of Shelby may apply for funding from the Montana
Community Development Block Grant Program (federal funding administered by the
Montana Department of Commerce) and other state and federal funding source to deal
with local housing, public facilities or other community needs throughout the year and
would like comments or suggestions from local citizens regarding the City of Shelby
needs and the type of project which should be considered. Comments may be given
orally at the hearing or submitted in writing before March 4, 2024,

Anyone who would like more information or who wants to submit suggestions should
contact Lorette Carter, Community Development at (406) 434-5222 or email
lorette@shelbymt.com.

PUBLISH: January 28%
FURNISH AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

C:\Users\Istratton\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\O33H19N%\2024
Public Hearing Notice.docx



MINUTES OF REGULAR COUNCIIL MEETING OF THE SHELRY CITY COUNCIL
HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS
February 20, 2024

Mayor McDermott called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Present were: Lyle Kimmet, Sanna Clark, Jayce Yarn, Joe ¥Flesch
and Bill Moritz, Council Members; Jade Goroski, Finance Officer;
Eric Kary, City Superintendent; Lorette Carter, Community
Development Director. Absent & Excused: Pat Frydenlund.

Other citizens present: Steve Raymond, Shane Adams and Tyler
Foss,

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING
* Closing Alley 334 12® Ave §. ~ Mayor McDermott opened the
public hearing at 6:30pm.

APPROVAL, OF MINUTES
* Regular Council Meeting, 2/5/2024 _
MORITZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE MINUTES. SECONDED BY
KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN, KIMMET,
NOES - NONE. ABSENT - FRYDENLUND. ABSTAIN — NONE.

APPEARANCE REQUESTS
"« AGENDA ITEMS -
» NON-AGENDA ITEMS -

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
Mayor McDermott closed the public hearing at 6:32pm.

COMMITTEE REPORTS

¢ Law Enforcement - Tyler Foss

* City-County Planning Board Minutes, 02/12/24
CLARK MAKE A MOTION T0O APPROVE THE PLANNING BOARD
RECOMMENDATION ALLOWING FOR A BASEMENT APARTMENT AT 147
MAIN STREET, APPROVED AS A CONDITIONAL USE AND SUBJECT TO
AN ANNUAL REVIEW. SECONDED BY FLESCH. VOTE AYES - CLARK,
FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN, KIMMET. NOES — NONE. ABSENT -
FRYDENLUND. AEBSTAIN ~ NONE.

CITY FINANCE OFFICER
1. City Judge’s Report, 1/31/2024




Shelby City Council Minutes
February 20, 2024
Page 2 of 3

Bank Account Report, Budget Year to Date, Vendor Summary,
Enterprise Funds, Statement of Expenditures, Revenues, Cash
Flow Report, 1/31/2024

MORITZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE REPORTS. SECONDED BY
KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN, KIMMET.
NOES — NONE. ABSENT — FRYDENLUND. ABSTAIN - NONE.
Resolution No. 2086 re: Close Alley, 334 12! Ave S.
KIMMET MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2086.
SECONDED BY MORTIZ. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH, MORITZ,
YARN, KIMMET. NOES - NONE. ABSENT - FRYDENLUND. ABSTAIN -
NONE .

Northexn Ford F-150 Purchase

MORITZ MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE FOR 548,360.
SECONDED BRY KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH, MORITZ,
YARN, KIMMET. NOES -~ NONE. ABSENT - FRYDENLUND. ABSTAIN -
NONE.

Annual Landfill Trust Deposit

FLESCH MADE A MOTION TO APPROVE THE TRUST DEPOSIT OF
$25,000, SECONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH,
MORITZ, YARN, KIMMET. NOES - NONE. ABSENT - FRYDENLUND .

ABRSTAIN -~ NONE.

CITY SUPERINTENDENT

Eric provided an update of projects the crew has ongoing and
upcoming.

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR

Lorette provided notes as a handout

OTHER MATTERS

e Approve Cindy Florez, Conservation Distriet for City-County

Planning Beard
CLARK MADE A MOTION TC APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT. SECONDED

BY KIMMET.VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN, KIMMET.
NOES — NONE. ABSENT -~ FRYDENLUND, ABSTAIN - NONE.




Shelby City Council Minutes
February 20, 2024
Page 3 of 3

ADJOURN
AT 7:10 P.M. FLESCH MADE A MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING.

SECONDED BY KIMMET. VOTE AYES - CLARK, FLESCH, MORITZ, YARN,
KIMMET, NOES -~ NONE. ABSENT -~ FRYDENLUND. ABSTAIN - NONE.

Gary McDermott, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jade Goroski, Finance Officer



02/29/24 CITY CF SHELBY Page: 1 of 16
12:41:4¢% Claim Details Report ID: APLOG
For the Accounting Period;
* ,,. Ovaer spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor {/Name/ Document, §/ Cash
Ling # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO § Fund Org Acct  Cbject Proj Account
230588 00343 ENERGY LABORATORIES INC 469,00
1 612069 02/13/24 Lagoon Effluent Eccli/BOD/TSS 279.00 34718 5310 430600 kleh] 101600
2z €13240 02/21/24 weekly lagoon effluent samples 190.00 34723 5310 430600 300 101060
230587 00400 UTILITIES UNDFRGROUND LOCATION 10.32
1 4015103 01/31/24 6 Locates for 01/24 10,32 34709 1000 430200 300 101000
230588 301115 00144 POSTMASTER 410.93
1 02/22/24 2/24 UB Postage 136.98 5210 430570 310 101600
Z 02/22/24 2/24 UB Postage 136.88 5310 430670 310 101000
3 02/22/24 2/24 UB Postage 136.97 5410 430870 i1o 101080
Z30589% 301075 00043 SHELBY GAS ASSQCIATION 8,536.00
1 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 163.70 1000 411200 343 101000
2 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 1,017.28 1000 420400 343 151000
3 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 1,017,227 100¢ 420401 343 101000
4 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 947,40 1600 450445 343 101000
3 G2/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 474,80 1000 460242 343 101000
6 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 402.5b% 5410 430840 143 101000
02/1.0/24 2/24 Gas Bill 426,53 1400 430200 343 101000
, 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 426.53 5210 430500 343 101000
9 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 426.53 531¢ 430600 343 101060
10 02/10/24 2/24 Gés Bill 426.51 5410 430830 343 101000
11 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 160.78 1000 411202 343 101000
12 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bil1l 160.78 5210 430520 343 101000
13 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 160.78 5310 430620 343 i01000
14 02/10/24 2724 Gas Bill 16G,. 76 5410 430820 343 101000
15 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 138,20 5210 430500 343 101000
16 02/10/24 2/24 Gas Bill 1,632,00 1000 460465 343 101000
17 02710724 2/24 Gas Bill 413.60 1000 470270 300 101000
230590 01851 CT CLEANING 1,200.00
1 02/22/24 6/20 Janitorial Service 75.00 1000 411202 350 101000
2 02/22/24 6/20 Janitorial Service 75.00 5210 430520 390 101000
3 02/22/24 6/20 Janitorial Service 75.00 5310 430620 390 101000
& 02/22/24 /20 Janitorial Service 15.00 5410 430820 3090 101000
5 02/22/24 6/20 CC Janitorial Service 900.00%* 1000 450442 300 101000
230581 02358 OPTUM FINANCIAL INC 21.25
1 1558064 02/15/24 HSA Service Fee 5.31 1300 410550 300 101000
2 1558064 02/15/24 HSA Service Fee 5,31 5210 430570¢ 300 101000
3 1558064 02/15/24 HSA Service Fee 5,31 5310 430670 300 101000
4 1558064 02/15/24 H5A Service Fee 5.32 5410 430870 300 101000



02/29/24
12:41:49

CITY QF SHELBY

Claim Details

For tha Aceounting Pariod:

* ., Over spent expenditure

2/24

Page: 2 of 16
Report ID: AP10C

Claim Check Vendor #/Mame/

Dacument §/

Disc §

Cash

Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Dascription Line § PO & Fund Org Acct Object Pzoj Account
230592 01862 MOUNTAIN ALARM 107.00

1 4363664 03/01/24 3/24 Fire Alarm Monitoring 53.50 1000 420401 300 101060

2 4170778 01/01/24 1/24 Fire Alarm Monitoring 53.50 1400 420401 300 101000
230593 (2563 DPHHS-LABORATORY 25.00

1 45417 01/31/24 NCMRWA Water Samples 25.00%* 5210 430500 300 101600
230594 00048 TOOLE COUNTY CLERK & RECORDER 55,947,226

1 02/04/24 City Judge/Sec Wages 3,029.48 10060 410360 100 101000

2 02/04/24 City Judge/Sec Medicare 43,44 1060 410360 142 101000

3 02/04/24 City Judge/Sec 58 185.72 1060 410360 141~ 101000

4 02/04/24 City Judge/Sec Unempley Ins 4,36 1060 410360 145 101000

5 02/04/24 City Judge/Sec Workers Comp 13.31 1000 410360 146 1014000

6 02/04/24 City Judge/Sec PERS 158.20 1000 410360 143 101000

7 02/04/24 City Judge Health Insurance 434,50 1000 410360 147 101000

8 02/04/24 City Judge Supplies 54,85 1000 410360 200 101000

a 02/04/24 City Judge Phane 23.40 1000 410360 344 101000

il 02/04/24 Law Enforcement 37,270.00 1000 420000 300 101000

1z 02/04/24 Law Enforcement 4,910¢.00 5214 420100 300 101000

13 02/04/24 Law Enforcement 4,910, 00 531¢ 424100 300 161000

14 02/04/24 Law Enforcement 4,910.00 5410 420100 300 101000
230595 301085 00026 MARIAS RIVER ELECTRIC COQP INC 14,363.20

1 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 171.58 1000 411200 342 101000

2 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 371.87 1000 420400 342 101000

3 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 371,87 1600 420401 3432 101000

4 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 51.77 1600 411202 342 101000

5 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 51.77 5210 430520 342 101000

6 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill S1.77 5310 £30620 342 101000

7 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 51.77 5410 430820 342 . 101000

8 n2/10/24 2/24 Electric Biil 181.68* 1000 430200 342 1010090

9 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 181.69 5210 430500 342 101000

10 02/10/22 2/24 #lectric Bill 181.69 5310 430600 342 101000

11 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 181.69%* 5410 430830 342 101000

12 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 121.34 1000 440600 342 101000

13 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 121.34* 1000 460430 342 101000

14 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 212,62 1040 460465 342 101000

15 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 164,91 1000 460439 3432 161000

16 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 1,034.89 1000 460442 342 101000

17 02/10/24 2/24 Electrie Bill 69,24* 1000 460445 342 101000

18 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 3,920.80 2400 430263 342 101000

19 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 5,382,868 5218 430500 342 1014000

20 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 816.28 531¢ 430600 342 101000

21 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 447.05 5410 430840 342 101000

10



02/29/24 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 3 of 146
12:41:43 Claim Details Report ID: AP100
For the Accounting Period: 2/24
* ... Over spent expenditure
Claim Check Vendor #/Nama/ Dooumaent §/ Disa § Cash
Line §# Invoicae {{/Inv Date/Description Ling 8 PO # Fund Org Acat  Ohject Proj Account
22 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 56.73%* 1000 460430 342 101000
23 02/1G/24 2/24 Electric Bill 75.96% 1000 460430 342 101000
24 02/10/24 2/24 Electric Bill 80,40 1000 470270 300 101000
230586 01388 3 RIVERS COMMUNICATIONS INC 864,07
1 02/01/24 2/%4 Phone Bili 19,82 1000 420500 344 101000
2 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 40,89 1000 410550 344 101000
3 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 40,88 5210 430570 344 101000
4 02/01/24 2/24 Phone BL11 40,89 5310 430870 344 101000
5 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 40.88 5410 430870 344 101000
a 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 18.23 1000 430200 344 102000
7 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 18.23 5210 430300 344 101000
8 02/01/24 2/24 Pheone Bill 18,23 5310 430600 344 101000
9 02/01/24 2/24 pPhone Bill 18,23 5410 430830 344 101000
10 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 170.67 1000 460442 344 101000
11 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 71.46 1000 420400 244 101000
12 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 71.45 1000 420401 344 101000
13 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 7.22 1000 410200 344 101000
14 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 7.22 5210 430512 344 1061000
i5 02/01/24 2/24 Pheone Bill 7.21 5310 430612 344 101000
. 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 7.21 5410 430812 344 101000
I 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 114,88+ 1000 460445 344 101000
18 02/01/24 2/24 Pheone Bill 85.58 5310 430600 344 101¢00
19 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 32.44 5220 430500 344 101000
20 02/01/24 2/24 Phone Bill 32,44 5210 430500 344 101000
230597 00302 PREFERRED CFFICE EQUIPMENT 330,42
1 49079 02/02/24 12/2) Maintenance/Copies 44,33 10G00 411050 300 101000
2 48079 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Caples 46.33 1000 410550 300 101000
3 48079 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Copies 46.33 5210 430570 300 101000
4 49079 02/02/24 13/21 Maintenance/Copies £6.33 5310 430670 300 101000
5 49075 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenanse/Copies 46,33 5410 430870 300 101000
6 48095 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Copies Shop 9.12 1000 430200 300 101000
7 49055 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Copies Shop 9.12% 5210 430500 300 101000
8 49095 02/02/24 12/2]1 Maintenance/Copies Shop 9.12 5310 430600 300 1010030
4 49095 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Copies Shop 9,12+% 5410 430840 300 101000
1c 43095 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Copies Shop 9.12 1000 420500 300 101000
11 43078 02/02/24 12/21 Maintenance/Copies CC 80.67* 1000 460442 300 101¢00
12 48921 02/02/24 2/24 Maintenance Copies 4.50 1060 411050 300 1010Q0
13 48921 02/02/24 2/24 Maintenance Copiles 4.50 1000 410550 300 101000
14 48921 02/02/24 2/24 Maintenance Copies 4,50 5210 430570 300 101000
15 48921 02/02/24 2/24 Maintenance Copies 4,50 5310 430670 300 101000
1é 48921 02/02/24 2/24 Maintenanca Copies 4.50 5416 430870 300 101000

11



02/29/24 CITY OF SHELBY Page: 4 of 16
12:41:49 Claim Details Raport ID: APLODO
For the hocounting Period: 2/24

* ,,. Over spent expenditure
Claim Cheok Vendor #/Name/ Document §$/ Dise 8 Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Descripticn Line § PO # Fund Owg Acot  Object Proj Account
230598 E (00111 FIRST STATE BANK 35.0¢
1 02/29/24 FSR Billing ACH Originatien 18.33 521¢ 430570 300 101000
2 02/29/24 FSB Billing ACH Origination 18.33 531¢ 430670 300 101000
3 02/29/24 FSB Billing ACH Origination 18.34 5410 430870 300 101000
230599 02517 VALLI INFORMATICN SYSTEMS INC 45.00 ¢
1 92803 01/30/24 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 3210 430570 300 101000
2 42803 01/30/24 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.00 5310 430670 300 101000
3 92803 01/30/24 Express Pay Online Monthly Fee 15.G0 5410 430870 300 101000
230600 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 100.00
PWSID# MTOO00328
1 39444 02/06/24 Monthly Coliform Water Testing 15.00* 34704 5210 430500 300 101c00
2 39497 02/14/24 water test-shelby 25.00% 34718 5210 430500 300 101000
230601 01137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 25,00
PWSID# MTQ000200
1 9447 02/06/24 DWI Monthly Water Test 25.00% 34704 5210 430500 300 101000
230602 Q91137 AQUA TECH LABORATORY 25.00
PWSID} MTOG04936
1 39446 02/06/24 NCMRWA Monthly Water Test 25.00% 34704 52140 430500 300 101000
230603 02336 360 OFFICE SOLUTIONS 234.66
1 1366439 02/21/24 cidebet foam 127.68% 34096 1000 460442 200 101000
1369070 02/27/24 paper towels/bathroom tissue 31.74 34735 1000 430200 200 101000
3 1369070 02/27/24 paper towels/bathroom tissue 31.74 34735 5210 430500 200 101040
4 1369070 02/27/24 paper towels/bathroom tissue 31.75* 34735 5310 430600 200 101000
5 1369070 02/27/24 paper towels/bathroom tissue 31.75% 34735 5410 430830 200 101000
230604 -98119E '01486 USDA RURAL DEVELOPMENT 1,603.00
1 02/05/24 Fire Hall Improvement Loan 825.71 1000 490527 610 101000
2 02/05/24 Fire Hail Improvement Lean Iat 777.29% 1000 490527 520 101000
230605 2301068 (02586 DIS TECHNOLOGIES 9451.00
1 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 126.88 1000 410550 300 101000¢
2 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 126,88 5210 430570 300 101000
3 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 126.87 5310 430670 300 101000
4 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 126.87 5410 430870 300 101000
5 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 72.50¢ 1000 411050 3006 101000
) 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 72.50%* 1000 460442 300 101000
7 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 54,37 loo0 430200 300 101000
8 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 54,37* 5210 430500 300 101000
2 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 54.38 5310 430600 300 101000




02/28/24

12:41:

*

48

For the Accounting Pariod:

-+, Quver spent expenditure

CITY OF SHELRBY
Claim Details
2/24

Page: 5 of 16

Report ID: AP100Q

Claim Check Vandox {#/Name/ Document §/ Diso § Casgh
Lina # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO 4§ Fund Org Acat  Object Proj Adcount
10 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Managed Services 54,38 5410 430830 300 101000
11 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Milcrosoft 365 16,20 1000 410550 300 101000
12 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 5210 430570 300 101000
13 13238 02/050/24 Monthly Microscft 365 16.20 5310 430670 300 101000
14 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Microsoft 365 16.20 5410 430870 300 101000
15 13238 02/05/24 Monthly Microsoft 365 16,20 1000 411050 300 101000
230608 02638 JONES LEGAL SERVICES 487,50
1 5521 02/01/24 1/24 Legal Services 121,88 1000 411100 350 101000
2 5521 02/01/24 1/24 Legal Services 121,88 5210 430513 350 101000
3 5521 02/01/24 1/24 Legal Services 121,87 5310 230613 350 101080
4 5521 02/01/24 1/24 Legal Services 121.87 5410 430813 350 101000
230607 02425 DRY FORK PLUMBING & HEATING INC 7.,500.00
rough in all waste/vent & water piping, materials & labor complete,
Finish fixture materials.
1 4074 02/01/24 plumbing deerbornit2 7,500.00% 2940 470000 850 2293 101000
230608 ' 02613 MONTANA FENCE 4,197.00
4765 12/27/23 TBID balance of dog park fence 4,187.00% 7199 460301 701 101000
230608 02628 SCOONES LAW PLLC 16,250,00
1 85 02/01/24 water court appeal of DNRC 16,250,00* 5210 430500 300 101000
230610 01946 ALL SEASON HEATING & AIR 2,338.10
1 51018 02/05/24 service-flame senscr & burner 157.50% 34084 1000 460442 300 101000
2 51018 01/05/24 blowar assembly - heaters 226,94 34703 1o00 430200 200 101000
3 51019 01/05/24 blower assembly -~ heaters 226,92 34703 5210 430500 200 101000
4 51019 01/05/24 hlower assembly - heaters 226.94% 34703 5310 430600 200 101000
5 51019 01/05/24 blower assembly - heaters 226 ,93% 34703 5410 430840 200 101500
[ 51183 02/26/24 repair/parts water UV building 1,272.85% 34720 5210 430500 300 101000
230811 02656 STAHLY ENGINEERING & ASSOCIATES, 400.00
1 2 02/07/24 Wob Hill subdiv Pre-&pp meetin 400.00 1000 410550 300 101000
230612 00442 SHELBY AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 2,000.00
i 02/07/24 TBID annual dues 2, 000.00% 7188 460301 701 101000
230613 02639 BTI MONTANA 342,03
1 26074 01/19/24 R¥D pipe fittings/elbows/tape 125.88 34489 1000 420401 200 101000
2 CL14076 01/31/24 CFD fuel 216,15 34489 1000 420400 230 101000

13



02/29/24 CITY OF SHELBY
12:41:49 Claim Details

For the Accounting Period:

2/24

Page:
Report ID: AR100

6 of 16

* ... Over spent expenditure
Cclaim Check Vendor §#/Name/ Dacument: §/ Disa § Cash
Line # Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line § PO { Fund Org Acct  Objeck Proj Account
230614 01946 ALL SEASON HEATING & AIR 228,19
1 50800 01/22/24 CFD service diagnosis 228.19 344388 14000 420400 300 101000
230615 02599 MONTANA URBAN & COMMUNITY 100.00
1 02/09/24 2024 Membership 160.00 1000 411050 300 101¢00
230616 06117 QUILL CORPORATICH 409.42
1 37089863 02/07/24 (2)letter brochure holders 16.49 34200 1000 410550 200 101000
2 37089863 02/07/24 (2)letter brochure holders 16,49 34200 5210 430570 200 1¢10c0
3 37089863 02/07/24 (2)letter brochure holders 16.50 34200 531¢ 430670 200 141000
4 37089863 02/07/24 (2)letter brochure helders 16.50 34200 5410 430870 200 101000
5 37108565 02/07/24 (5} mailing seals 9.68 34200 1¢00 410550 200 1010400
4 37108565 02/07/24 (5} malling seals 9.69 34200 5210 430570 200 101000
7 37108569 02/07/24 (53) mailling seals 9.69 34200 5310 430670 200 101000
8 37108565 02/07/24 (5) mailing seals 9.69 34200 5410 430870 200 101000
9 37181672 02/12/24 virex 58.96% 34652 1000 460442 200 101000
10 37181672 02/12/24 32GB datastick 8.26 34632 1000 410550 200 101000
11 37181672 02/12/24 32GB datastick : 8.26 34652 5210 430570 200 101000
12 37181672 02/12/24 32GB datastick §.25 34652 3310 430670 200 161400
13 37181672 02/12/24 32GB datastick 8.25 34652 5410 430870 200 101600
14 37346551 02/21/24 copy paper/folders/correctio 53.17 34651 1000 410550 200 141000
15 37346551 02/21/24 copy paper/folders/correctio 53.18 34651 5210 430570 200 101000
1e 37346551 02/21/24 copy paper/folders/correctic 53.18 34651 5310 430670 200 101000
17 37346551 02/21/24 copy paper/folders/correctic 53.18 34651 5410 430870 200 101060
230617 0256% COLONIAL RESEARCH 1,959.68
1 151744 02/07/24 utility marking paint 185.52 34649 1000 430200 200 101000
2 151744 02/07/24 utility marking paint 185,52 34649 5210 430500 200 101000
3 151744 02/07/24 utility marking paint 185,52 34649 5310 430600 200 101006¢
4 151744 02/067/24 utility marking paint 185.52% 3464% 5430 430830 200 101000
5 1517143 02/87/24 heat/obstruction control sewer 1,217.60% 34649 5310 430600 200 10100¢
2306148 02601 NORTHERN PLAINS ELECTRIC LLC 432.00
i 1621 02/12/24 time delay fuses 432,00 34650 5210 430500 200 101000
230618 00027 MARKS TIRE & ALIGNMENT 2,300.00
1 75180 01/17/24 slde by side tires (4) 160,00 34712 1000 460430 200 101000
2 75156 01/16/24 cooper AT3 tires - on call tru 1,540.00 34712 1000 430200 200 191000
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230620 02376 MOBILE TWI LLC 195.00

1 013124D 01/31/24 DOT testing randem 48.75 34713 1000 430200 300 101040

2 013124D 01/31/24 DOT tasting random 48.75% 34713 5210 430500 300 101000

3 0131240 01/31/24 DOT testing random 48.75 34713 5310 4305600 300 101000

4 013124D 01/31/24 DOT testing random AB,T5* 34713 5410 430840 300 101000
230621 02602 DE NORA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC 3,083,75

1 9200084864 01/31/24 UV bulbs ({5) 3,083.75 34711 5210 430500 200 101000
230622 02335 CINTAS CORPORATICN 126.62

1 5192443283 01/11/24 med cabinet restock 31.68 34710 1000 430200 200 101000

2 5192443283 01/11/24 med cabinet restock 31.65 34710 5210 430580 200 101000

3 5122443283 01/11/24 med cabinet restock 31.66% 34710 5310 430600 200 101G00

4 5192443283 01/11/24 med cabinekt restock 31.65%* 34710 5410 430830 . 200 101000
230623 01903 1ST CHOICE PLUMBING LLC 375.00

1 800271 02/06/24 locate sawer/small camera 375.00 34707 5310 430600 300 101000
230624 00037 NORTEWEST PIPE FITTINGS TINC 2,003.80

268705 02/05/24 1.5" procoder pit registers x2 591,50 34706 5210 430500 200 101000
280805 02/15/24 neptune meter body & register 1,412,.40 34724 5210 430500 200 101000

230625 02607 ECONO SIGNS LLC 1,088.31

1 10-987675 01/29/24 signs-stop/turn/dead end/cr 1,088.31 34705 1008 430200 200 101000
230626 00049 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO 5,083.76

1 438668 02/06/24 plow/blade bolts 91.85 34702 1000 430200 200 101000

2 438751 02/08/24 pump motor seolenoi - lift 182.34* 34702 1000 460442 200 101000

3 108432 02/27/24 CAT troubleshoot/repair/parts 4,809,57* 34734 5410 430840 300 101000
230627 00276 TRI-CITY INTERLOCAL EQUIBMENT 442,00

1 02/01/24 jet truck rental - 3.4hrs 102,00% 34708 5310 430600 200 101000

2 02/13/24 jet truck rental - 6,8hrs 204.00 34708 1000 430200 200 101000

3 02/17/24 vac truck rental - 1,6hrs 48.00%* 34717 3310 430600 200 101000

4 B2/26/24 vac truck rental - 2.lhrs 63,00% 34719 5310 430600 200 101000

5 02/27/24 trailer rental - lday 25,00%* 34719 5410 430840 200 101000
230628 0l124 FIRST INTERSTATE BANK 25,000.00
Landfill Trust Annual - Closure/Fost—Closure

1 02/13/24 Landfill Closure Annual 12,500.,00 5410 430840 581 101000

2 02/13/24 Landfill Post Closure Annual 12,500.00 5410 430840 581 101000
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230629 02639 RTI MONTANA 4,800.00¢
1 CL13922 01/31/24 fuel—water 25G.53 34714 5210 430500 230 101000
2 €L13922 01/31/24 fuel-garbage truck 599,18 34734 5410 430830 230 101000
3 CL13922 01/31/24 fuel-landfill 185.57 34714 3410 430840 230 10000
4 CL13922 01/31/24 fuel-water 533.00 34714 B21% 430500 230 101000
5 CL13922 01/31/24 fuel-sewer 535.900 34714 5310 430600 230 101000
3] CL13922 01/31/24 fuel-straets 531.50 34714 1000 430200 230 101000
7 112 01/14/24 propane-UV building 768.60 34714 5219 430500 200 161000
8 736906 01/30/24 DEF 139,80% 34714 5410 430840 200 1010600
9 735921 01/24/24 DEF 13,98 34714 10040 430200 200 101000
10 27445 02/07/24 coupler/poly adapter 26,56% 34714 5310 430600 200 101000
11 27436 02/07/24 chain/hooks/silicone/scrapers 172,71+ 34714 5310 430600 200 101000
12 27523 02/08/24 2pk 3/16" ferrule 4,98% 34714 5310 430600 200 101000
13 27516 02/08/24 2pk 1/4" ferrule 4,.99% 34714 5310 430600 200 101000
14 27535 02/08/24 2pk 3/16" ferrule 2.49% 34714 5310 430600 200 1431000
15 739834 02/12/24 fuel - diesel landfill 1,812.00 l 34727 5410 430840 230 101000
16 739839 02/13/24 grease 335.10% 34727 5410 430840 200 101000
17 28813 02/27/24 30" tape 27.99% 34727 5410 430840 200 101080
18 27011 01/31/24 turnbuckle & screws 9.18% 34727 5410 430840 200 * 101000
19 26977 01731724 turnbuckle/rope/u-boli/tape 53.2e6* 34727 5410 430840 200 1010008
20 26950 01/30/24 paint 48.55* 34727 5410 4303840 200 101004
21 28684 02/26/24 tools restock -~ blue truck 462.3% 34727 5210 430500 200 101000
22 28684 02/26/24 tools restock - white truck 462.37* 34727 531¢ 430600 200 101000
23 27748 02/12/24 cone strainer 3.58%* 34727 5310 430660 200 . 101000
Z4 28412 02/21/24 16"oval eye handle 13,99+ 34727 3310 430660 200 121000
zZ5 28558 02/23/24 propane refill 4,32% 34727 5310 430600 200 141400
26 27871 02/13/24 RIV silicone/tube sand sakrete 25b0.9% 34727 1000 430200 200 101000
27 27576 02/08/24 primer/paint 97.92 34727 1000 430200 200 101000
28 281348 02/21/24 2"cap/bushing/2"coupling 32.55 34727 1000 430200 200 101000
29 27431 02/07/24 black pipe 7.11 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
k1l 27431 02/07/24 black pipe 7.13 34728 5210 430500 200 191000
31 27431 02/07/24 black pipe 7.13* 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
32 27431 02/07/24 black pipe T.13% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
33 28784 02/27/24 cutting wheel/welding supplies 31.44 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
34 28784 02/27/24 cutting wheel/welding supplies 31.45 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
35 28784 02/27/24 cutting wheel/welding supplies 31.45% 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
36 29784 02/27/24 cutting wheel/welding supplies 31.45% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
37 27443 02/07/24 cutking wheel 5.37 24728 1000 430200 200 101000
38 27443 02/07/24 cutkting wheel 5.3¢ 24728 5210 430500¢ 200 101000
39 27443 02/07/24 cutting wheel 5.36% 24728 5310 430600 200 101040
40 27443 02/07/24 cutting wheel 5.36* 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
41 28283 02/20/24 2-1/2 gal mix container/feed p 3.93 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
42 78283 02/20/24 2-1/2 gal miw container/feed p 3.95 34728 5210 430500 200 101000

43 28283 02/20/24 2-1/2 gal mix ¢ontainer/feed p 3.95% 34728 5310 434600 200 101000
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44 28283 02/20/24 2-1/2 gal mix container/feed p 3,95% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
45 27470 02/07/24 XOP 120z enamel 3.98 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
48 27470 02/07/24 XOP 120z anamel 4.00 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
47 27470 02/07/24 XOP 120z enamel 4,00% 34728 5310 430800 200 131000
48 27470 02/07/24 XOP 120z enamel 4,00% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
49 26'83 01/29/24 ZOP 12Z2cz enamel 3.98 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
5¢ 26783 01/29/24 70OP 120z enamel 4,00 34728 3210 430500 200 101000
51 26783 01/23/24 ZOP 120z enamel 4.00%* 34728 §310C 430600 200 101000
52 26783 01/29/24 Z0P 1Zoz enamel 4.00* 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
53 25388 01/23/24 propane/burner/torch kit 55.23 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
54 26388 01/23/24 propane/burner/torch kit 55,23 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
55 26388 01/23/24 propane/burner/torch kit 55,23% 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
56 26388 01/23/24 propane/burnar/torch kit 55.23% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
57 26793 01/29/24 1" measuring wheel 11,24 34728 1000 430200 200 1013400
58 26793 01/29/24 1" measuring wheal 11.25 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
59 26733 01/29/24 1" measuring wheel 11.25% 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
60 26793 01/29/24 1" measuring wheel 11.25% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
61 26875 01/30/24 chepper scraper 9.74 34728 1600 430200 200 101000
62 26875 01/30/24 chopper scraper 9.78 34728 210 430500 200 101000
€3 26875 01L/30/24 chopper scraper 8.75%* 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
26875 01/30/24 chopper scraper 9.75% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000

; 27898 02/14/24 rubber stops 7.53 34728 1000 430200 200 1016000
66 27898 02/14/24 rubber stops 7.53 34728 5210 430300 200 101000
67 27898 02/14/24 rubber stops 7.53% 34728 5310 430600 200 1061000
68 27898 02/14/24 rubber stops 7.53% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
69 28378 02/21/24 bushing/PTFE seal tape 2.36 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
70 28376 02/21/24 bushing/PIFE seal tape 2,39 34728 5210 430500 200 loloo0
71 28376 02/21/24 bushing/PTFE saal tape 2.36%* 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
12 28376 02/21/24 bushing/PIPE seal tape 2,36% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
73 2838% 02/21/24 screws/soap 8.07 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
74 28385 02/21/24 screws/soap §.08 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
75 28385 02/21/24 screws/socap 8,06% 34728 8310 430600 200 101000
76 28385 02/21/24 screws/avap 8.06* 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
T 735954 02/14/24 kerosene-washer 148,55 34728 1000 430200 200 101000
78 739854 02/14/24 kerosene-washer 148.54 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
79 739954 02/14/24 kerosene-washer 148, 54* 34728 5310 430600 200 101000
80 739954 02/14/24 kerosens-washer 148.54% 34728 5410 430830 200 101000
81 27488 02/07/24 GE tube lights 31.86% 34729 1000 460442 240 101000
82 28302 02/20/24 200z crack sealer 43.96 34729 1000 460465 200 101000
83 28455 02/22/24 ssal tape/bushing/brake cleane 34,25 34728 5210 430500 200 101000
84 28529 02/23/24 51b rallroad pick 45,99 34748 5210 430500 200 101000
85 28365 02/21/24 AA batteries 17.88 34729 5210 430500 200 1010600

36 28827 02/28/24 couplers/fittings/adapters 64,44 34729 5210 430500 200 101000
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230630 301108 02663 FRYDENLUND LLC 802.50
1 26 02/17/24 205 6th Ave S city sewer main 802.50 5310 430600 ago 101000
230631 02069 NATIONAL LAUNDRY CO 88,34
1 50409 02/14/24 red shop rags/laundry 22,09 34715 1000 430200 300 101000
2 50409 02/14/24 red shop rags/laundry 22,09% 34715 5210 430500 300 101000
3 50409 02/14/24 red shop rags/laundry 22,08 34715 5310 430600 300 101000
4 50409 02/14/24 red shop rags/laundry 22,08 34715 5410 430830 300 101000
230632 (00238 MT LEGISLATIVE SERVICES DIVISION 350,00
5 39789 02/12/24 23 MT Code Annotated Full Set 87.50 1000 410550 300 1G1000
6 39789 02/12/24 23 MT Code Annotated Full Set B7.50 5210 430570 300 101¢00
7 39789 02/12/24 23 MT Code Annotated Full Set 87.50 5310 430670 300 101000
8 39789 02/12/24 23 MT Code Annotated Full Set 87.50 5410 430870C 300 101000
230633 00312 HELENA SAND & GRAVEL INC 343,112.27
1 4 02/20/24 Storm Water South Side App #4 343,112.27 5720 4302486 850 2288 101000
230634 00001 DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 3,465.78
1 4 02/01/24 App 4 Helena Sand & Gravel 3,465.78 5720 430246 950 2288 101000
230635 00026 MARIAS RIVER ELECTRIC COOF INC 374.78
1 2371 02/22/24 CFD light bulbs 374,78* 34491 1000 420400 200 101000
230636 02655 A&E 3,699.61
Montana Main Street program
Contract §MT-MMS-PL-23-004
1 2308502 02/14/24 Rainbow Development Plan 3,699.61 1004 411050 300 101000
230637 02452 BNSF RATLWAY COMPANY 898.57
1 90263721 02/07/24 rail safety 898,57 1000 470120 780 101000
230638 02595 PONDEROSA PUBLICATIONS LLC 48,00
Johnson's Second Addition
1 38687 02/14/24 hearing to close alley 48.00 1000 430200 300 101000
230639 00088 CARQUEST AUTO PARTS 182,91
1 364749 12/27/23 CFD swivel 18.39% 34490 1080 420400 200 101000
2 365206 01/10/24 CFD nylon air line 13, 49* 34490 1040 420400 200 101000
3 365711 01/19/24 CFD hydraulic line/fittings 151.03* 34430 1000 4204G0 200 101000
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230640 01963 DELUXE 153.81
1 9003830929 02/16/24 300 Deposit Slips 38.45 1000 410550 200 101000
2 9003930929 02/16/24 300 Deposit Slips 38,45 5210 430570 200 101000
3 9003930929 02/16/24 300 Deposit Slips 38,45 5310 4305670 200 102000
4 9003930929 02/16/24 300 Deposit Slips 38,48 5410 430870 200 101000
230641 0263 STUTZ, JENNIFER 3,500.00
1 02/28/24 2/24 Legal Services 875.00 1000 411100 250 101000
2 02/28/24 2/24 Legal Services 875,00 5210 430513 350 101000
3 02/28/24 2/24 Legal Services 875.00 5310 430613 350 101000
4 0Z/28/24 2/24 Legal Services 875.00 5410 430813 350 101000
230642 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 2,868,00
project initiation & data gap analysis
1 31796 02/24/24 wellfielad investigation 2,868.00 5210 430501 850 2296 101000
230643 00653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 2,115.75
construction & post construction
1 31797 02/24/24 Airport Tank Transmission Main 2,115,755 5210 430501 950 2286 101000
a4 (0653 GREAT WEST ENGINEERING 2,688.30
websita/public outreach/report, water/wastewater/stormwater, solid waste
1 31795 02/24/24 Capltal Improvement Flan 1,075.32* 1000 430200 350 101000
2 31795 02/24/24 Capital Improvamant Plan €72,08% 5210 430500 350 101000
3 31795 02/24/24 Capital Tmprovemant Plan 672,07% 5310 430600 350 101000
4 31795 02/24/24 Capital Improvement Plan 268,.83* 5720 4302#6 350 101000
230645 00039 PEITY CASHIER | 50.00
3024 02/21/24 2/23 legal filings 12,50 1000 410550 300 101000
2 3024 02/21/24 2/23 legal filings 12.50 5210 430570 300 101000
3 3024 02/21/24 2/23 legal Filings 12,50 5310 430670 300 101000
4 3024 02/21/24 2/23 legal filings 12.50 5410 430870 300 101000
230648 00025 HILINE REDI-MIX LLC 3,642.02
1 36055 02/13/24 flowable fill-hwy 2 leak rapai 1,886.83%* 34722 5210 430500 300 101000
2 36056 02/13/24 flowable fill-hwy 2 leak repai 1,755,19% 34722 5210 430500 300 101000
230647 00083 MARIAS HEALTHCARE 15¢.00
1 02/19/24 DOT physical - Alex Stratton 37.50 34721 1600 430200 300 101000
2 02/19/24 DOT physical - Alex Stratton 37.50% 34721 5210 430500 300 101000
3 02/15/24 DOT physiecal ~ Alex Stratton 37.50 34721 5310 430600 300 1061000
4 02/19/24 DOT physical - Alex Stratton 37.5¢0 24721 5410 430830 300 101800
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2306438 02473 JONAS SPRINKLERS & FERTILIZER 6,138,338

Aronow park basic care fertilizer and weed control

Champion and Meadowlark parks pro four fertilizer and weed control

Splash park pro four fertilizer and weed control and mosquito spray

1 02/28/24 pre-pay aronow park 2,465.64 34726 10040 460430 300 101000
2z 02/28/24 pre-pay champion park 832.68 34726 1000 460430 300 101000
3 02/28/24 pre-pay meadowlark 582.26 34726 1000 460430 300 101000
4 02/28/24 pre-pay splash park 2,257.80 34726 1000 460430 300 101000
230649 02097 FASTENAL COMPANY 169.54
1 231802 02/04/24 gloves L & XE 42.37 34725 1000 430200 200 101000
2 231802 02/04/24 gloves L & XL 42.39 34725 5210 430500 200 101000
3 231802 02/04/24 gloves L & XL 42.39* 34725 5310 430600 200 1010400
4 231802 02/04/24 gloves L & XL 42.39% 34725 5410 4308490 200 161000
230650 02045 WAPA AUT(Q PARTS 1,835.41
1 20914 02/20/24 oil filters 30.29 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
2 20914 02/20/24 oil filters 30.31 34731 5210 430500 200 101000
3 20914 02/20/24 oil filters 30.31%* 34731 5310 434600 200 101000
4 20914 02/20/24 cil filters 30.31%* 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
5 208547 01/23/24 oil filters - stock 24.10 34731 lo0e 430200 200 101000
6 208547 01/23/24 oil filters - stock 24.12 34731 5210 430580 200 101000
7 208547 01/23/24 oll Ffilters - stock 24.,12* 34731 5310 430660 200 101000
8 208547 01/23/24 oil filters - stock 24.12% 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
El 209303 02/07/24 oil filters 11.12 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
10 209303 02/07/24 oil filters 11.14 34731 5210 430500 200 101080
11 209303 02/07/24 oil filters 11.14%* 34731 5310 430600 200 101000
1z 209303 02/07/24 oil filters 11.14%* 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
13 209212 02/05/24 die grinders 31,13 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
14 209212 02/05/24 die grinders 37.12 34731 5210 430500 200 101800
15 209212 02/05/24 die grinders 37.12% 34731 5310 430600 200 101600
14 209212 02/05/24 die grinders 37.12% 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
17 209203 02/05/24 floor fri 11.25 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
18 209203 02/05/24 floor fri 11.24 34731 5210 430500 200 101606
19 209203 02/05/24 floor fri 11.24% 34731 5310 430600 200 101000
20 209203 02/05/24 floor fri 11.24* 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
21 209760 02/16/24 fuel additive 40,47 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
22 209760 02/16/24 fuel additive 40,47 34731 5210 430500 200 101000
23 209760 02/16/24 fuel additive 40.47% 34731 5310 430600 200 101000
24 209760 02/16/24 fuel additive 40, 47% 34731 5410 43G840 200 101000
25 209895 02/20/24 snap ring plier set 23.24 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
26 209895 02/20/24 snap ring plier set 23.25 34731 5210 430500 200 1010460
27 209895 02/20/24 snap ring plier set 23.25* 34731 531¢ 430600 200 101.0C0

28 205895 02/20/24 snap ring plier set 23,25% 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
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23 210041 02/22/24 glass cleaner/spreader 2,31 34731 1000 430200 200 101000
30 210041 02/22/24 glass cleaner/spreader 2.32 34731 5210 430500 200 101000
31 210041 02/22/24 glass cleaner/spreader 2.32% 34731 5310 430600 200 101000
32 210041 02/22/24 glass cleaner/spreader 2,32% 34731 5410 430840 200 101000
33 209291 02/06/24 oil/motor tune up 6.27 34731 1000 430200 200 101000